

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS THE REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
MARY SUE COLEMAN, AND LOU ANNA K. SIMON**

LEONARD M. NIEHOFF
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN, LLP
130 S. First Street
4th Floor
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
lniehoff@honigman.com
(734) 418-4246
Attorney for University Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Petitioning the elected public officials who constitute the governing boards of the University Respondents is a political process	11
II. The record does not support Petitioner's suggestion that the University Respondents can achieve the benefits of a diverse student body solely by adopting race- neutral plans imported from other states	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Auditor Gen'l</i> , 167 Mich. 444, 132 N.W. 1037 (1961)	12, 13
<i>Federated Pubs. v. Bd. of Trustees of Mich. State Univ.</i> , 460 Mich. 75, 594 N.W.2d 491 (1999).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	9, 18, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterling v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 110 Mich. 369, 68 N.W. 253 (1896).....	12, 13

STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.282 (2013)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.286 (2013)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mich. Const. 1850 art. XIII, § 8	11
Mich. Const. 1908 art. XI, § 7	11
Mich. Const. 1908 art. XI, § 8	11
Mich. Const. 1963 art. I, § 26	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. 1963 art. VIII, § 5	7, 11, 12, 13
Mich. Const. 1963 art. VIII, § 6	7, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 24(1)(g)	4, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 24(2)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Case for Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1767 (2004)	20
Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees Bylaws, art. 2	14
Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees Bylaws, art. 8	14
Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees Bylaws, Preamble, http://trustees.msu.edu/bylaws	14
Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees Policy for Addressing Bd., http://trustees.msu.edu/meetings/public-participation.html	15
Rick Fitzgerald, <i>Regents approve clearer, simpler guidelines for granting in-state tuition</i> , Univ. Record Online (July 22, 2013), http://ur.umich.edu/1213/Jul22_13/4747-regents-approve-clearer	15
Univ. of Mich. Bd. of Regents Bylaws § 1.01	14
Univ. of Mich. Bd. of Regents Bylaws § 8.01	14
Univ. of Mich. Bd. of Regents Bylaws, Preface, http://www.regents.umich.edu/bylaws	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Univ. of Mich. Bd. of Regents Public Comments Policy, http://www.regents.umich.edu/meetings/ addressing.html	15
Univ. of Mich. Office of Budget and Planning, Common Data Set, http://sitemaker.umich.edu/ obpinfo/common_data_set	24
